

INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

-----X
 :
 Allan Brewer-Carías :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 The Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela :
 :
 Case 12.724 :
 :
 -----X

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS
 AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
 ALLAN BREWER-CARÍAS**

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
 CITY OF NEW YORK

Of Counsel:

MAYER BROWN LLP
 1675 Broadway
 New York, New York 10019
 United States of America
 (212) 506-2500

Andrew L. Frey
 Allison Levine Stillman
 Tiasha Palikovic
 Gretta L. Walters

Inter-American Affairs Committee
 42 West 44th Street
 New York, New York 10036
 United States of America
 (212) 382-6600

Werner F. Ahlers, Chair

Amicus Curiae

Dated: New York, New York
 August 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Interest	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
I. Background: The “Reform” of the Judiciary in Venezuela.....	4
II. The Prosecution of Mr. Brewer-Carías Without Due Process	7
III. The Inter-American Commission Finds that Venezuela Violated Mr. Brewer-Carías’ Rights under Article 8 and 25 of the American Convention.....	11
Argument	11
I. Venezuela Has a Duty to Guarantee the Right to Trial by an Independent and Impartial Judiciary under the American Convention on Human Rights.....	12
II. Venezuela Violated Mr. Brewer-Carías’ Right Under Article 8 to Have the Charges Against Him Heard by an Independent and Impartial Judiciary	15
III. Venezuela Also Breached Its Obligations under Article 25 by Denying Mr. Brewer- Carías Access to Effective Judicial Recourse	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Aguado Alfaro v. Perú</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 158 (Nov. 24, 2006)	18
<i>Apitz Barbera v. Venezuela</i> , Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 24 (Aug. 5, 2008)	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>Brewer-Carías v. Venezuela</i> , Case 12.724, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 171/11 (Nov. 3, 2011)	passim
<i>Case of the Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 125 (Jul. 17, 2005)	18
<i>Chocrón Chocrón v. Venezuela</i> , Application to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 12.556 (Nov. 25, 2009)	13
<i>Constitutional Court v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 71 (Jan. 31, 2001)	13, 12
<i>Five Pensioners v. Perú</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 98 (Feb. 28, 2003)	18
<i>Reveron Trujillo v. Venezuela</i> , Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 197 (June 30, 2009)	3, 12, 13

VENEZUELAN AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela. 1999, sec. 6, art. 255	5, 16
Criminal Code of Venezuela, Article 144	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Report, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.1234 doc. 5 rev. 1 (2005)	15
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Democracy and Human Rights in Venezuela</i> (December 2009)	5, 6
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Venezuela</i> , OEA/Ser. L/V/II. 118, doc 4 (December 29, 2003)	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Decade Under Chávez, Political Intolerance and Lost Opportunities for Advancing Human Rights in Venezuela</i> (Sept. 2008)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	PAGE(S)
Human Rights Watch, <i>Rigging the Rule of Law: Judicial Independence Under Siege in Venezuela</i> (June 2004)	5
Juan Francisco Alonso, <i>80% de jueces no confían en métodos para sancionarlos</i> , El Universal (Dec. 21, 2009), available at http://opinion.eluniversal.com/2009/12/21/pol_art_80-de-jueces-no-con_174275.shtml	17
Juan Francisco Alonso, <i>Sólo 7% de los jueces creen que justicia es totalment autónoma</i> , El Universal (Dec. 20, 2009), available at http://opinion.eluniversal.com/2009/12/20/pol_art_solo-7-de-los-juece_1702345.shtml	16
<i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , (Arts. 27(2), 25 and 8, American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 9 (Oct. 6, 1987)	18
Lydia Brashear Tiede, <i>Legal reform and Good Governance: Assessing Rights and Economic Development in Chile</i> , 43 J.L. & POL. 237, 258-59 (2012)	15
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner on Human Rights, <i>Preocupante la situación de la justicia en Venezuela</i> , Press Release (July 2009), available at http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=7567&LangID=S	5, 6
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, Art. 8(1)	8, 11, 18
Peter DeShazo and Juan Enrique Vargas, <i>Judicial Reform in Latin America: An Assessment</i> , CSIS Americas Program (Sept. 2006) at 4-5, available at http://siteresources.worldbank.org/INTLAWJUSTINST/Resources/0609_latin_judicial_reform.pdf	14, 15, 16
Press Release, Inter-American Comm'n on Human Rights, IACHR Deplores Murder in Venezuela of Tenth Member of the Barrios Family, a Beneficiary of Provisional Measures (May 29, 2013), available at http://www.oas.org/en/iachr/media_center/PReleases/2013/038.asp	7
U.N. Dep't of Public Information, <i>Independence of the Judiciary: A Human Rights Priority</i> , DPI/1837/HR (Aug. 1996)	14
Report on the Democracy and Human Rights in Venezuela, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II (2009)	13
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>Situation of Human Rights in the Islamic Republic of Iran: Note by the Secretar-General</i> , U.N. Doc. A/67/369 (Sept. 13, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	PAGE(S)
William Neuman, “Even in Death, Chávez is a Powerful Presence,” NY Times, Apr. 8, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/09/world/americas/even-in-death-chavez-dominates-venezuelas-presidential-race.html?ref=venezuela	7
William Neuman, “Political Chaos Grips Venezuela After Legislative Brawl and Rival Marches”, NY Times, May 1, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/02/world/americas/rival-marches-after-legislative-brawl-in-venezuela.html?ref=venezuela	7
William Neuman, “Venezuela Gives Chávez Protégé Narrow Victory,” NY Times, Apr. 14, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/15/world/americas/venezuelans-vote-for-successor-to-chavez.html?ref=venezuela	7
